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    DOWNERS GROVE SANITARY DISTRICT 
GENERAL MANAGER'S REPORT 

September 19, 2025 
 
September Board Meeting 
 
Copies of documentation for the following agenda items are enclosed for the September 23, 2025, 
meeting: 
 

1) Proposed Agenda 
2) Minutes of August 19, 2025, regular meeting 
3) Change Order No. 1 – Wroble Force Main Replacement 
4) Claim Ordinance 1953 
5) Annexation Ordinance 2025-04 – 1118 Palmer St, DG 
6) Annexation Ordinance 2025-05 – 100 39th St, DG 
7) Memo regarding Confined Space Entry Policy 
8) Operations Report: Accounting Software 
9) Progress Report on Facility Plan 

 
BOLI Meeting 
 
There is a BOLI meeting scheduled for 6:30 pm on September 23, 2025. The meeting will be at the 
District Admin Center in the Board Room.  The packet for that meeting is enclosed. 
 
Operations Reports 
 
Copies of the following are enclosed for August operations: 
 

1) Progress Report from Carly on Administrative Services activities. 
2) The WWTC Operations Report from Marc.   
3) The WWTC/Lift Station Maintenance Report from Nick.   
4) Progress Report from Todd on Sewer System Maintenance activities. 
5) Progress Report from Keith on Sewer System Construction and Code Enforcement 

activities.   
6) Progress Report from Reese on Laboratory activities. 
7) Engineering Report 

 
Safety 
 
The Safety Committee met on August 19. They reviewed near miss reports and incident reports. 
They also finalized the Milwaukee helmet order.  
 
The revised Confined Space Entry Program document has been approved by the District’s labor 
attorney and DGSD supervisory team. District staff will be trained on the new program in October.  
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Financial 
 
A copy of the Investment Schedule as of August 31, 2025, is enclosed.   
 
The Treasurer’s Report for August 2025 covering the first four months of FY 25-26 is included 
herein, along with a summary cover memo.  
 
Meetings 
 
I attended the following meetings since the August 15, 2025, General Manager’s report: 

• August 18 – IAWA Executive Committee meeting with IEPA 
• August 19 – Ribbon-Cutting Ceremony for the Salt Creek Restoration project in Fullersburg 

Woods Forest Preserve. Larry also attended. 
• August 27 – DRSCW General Membership meeting. Larry also attended. 
• August 28 – CSWEA IL Section meeting at Glenbard Wastewater Authority in Lombard 
• August 29 – Downers Grove Economic Development Commission meeting in Downers 

Grove 
• September 5 – IWSS monthly meeting 
• September 11 – MBA webinar: Land Application of Biosolids, Trends and Perspectives 
• September 15 – CSWEA YP Summit brainstorming meeting 
• September 16-18 – IAWA Annual Conference in Champaign. Carly also attended. 

 
Miscellaneous 
 
Copies of the following items are enclosed: 

1) 2024 Silver Peak Performance Award from NACWA 
2) Sewer Overflow and Bypass Event Report for the August 18-19 wet weather event 
3) General Manager’s Report to the Employees dated August 22 and September 5 and 19 
4) NACWA 2025 Annual Report Snapshot 
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The DRSCW Executive Board, MWRD Commissioner Sharon Waller, U.S. Representative Sean 
Casten, and Forest Preserve of DuPage County President Daniel Hebreard at the Salt Creek 
Restoration project ribbon-cutting on August 19, 2025. 

 
cc: AES, JMW, ME, BOLI, DM, CS 
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FY25-26 Roofing Project 
 
North Central Roofing performed this year’s planned roofing work towards the end of August. The filter 
building (East side over filters 1&2), the maintenance services building and the control building at 
Northwest lift station were the scope of this project. The work was completed and has passed the 
manufacturer’s inspection for the 15 year warranty the District requested. We have not been invoiced for 
this project, but it is expected to come in at a total cost of $92,131. 
 
CHP System – Units 1&2 Operation Update: 
 
CHP 1: CHP 1 has remained off for the month of August. The gas analyzer is still operating, and 

accumulating data. To date there have not been any readings at the CHP 1 air intake that show 
quantities of H2S exceeding the engine’s design specifications. We discussed the data with Nissen 
and they put together a repair plan for the engine and included costs for their recommended repairs. 
This repair plan includes inspecting the engine once disassembled to determine the cause of the 
premature cylinder wear. Nissen has indicated that if they find an issue related to improper 
installation, defective manufacturing, or failed mechanical components, they will offer a credit for 
prior repairs and this investigation and associated overhaul. We have requested that Nissen provide 
a more specific explanation of what they are looking for and what we should expect regarding 
possible credits. We have also reached out to another vendor for proposals to overhaul the engine 
to different extents. We are currently reviewing all of the proposals to determine the most cost 
effective path that leads to CHP 1 reliably operating again. 

CHP 2: CHP 2 operated well throughout the month of August with only a few minor repairs required. One 
of the pieces of exhaust insulation needed replacement, so a new one was fabricated and installed 
by M&O Insulation. The cost for the new piece of insulation was $1,050. It was installed while the 
engine was running so we were able to avoid shutting the engine down. 

 

Procurement: 

Porter Pipe, $1,746.94, Filter building roof pipe supports. 

Undercutters, $800.00, WWTC fence line tree removal (storm damage) 

LAI Ltd. $559.81, Qty. 4 plug valve seal kits w/ S.S. hardware. Excess Sludge Bsmt. 

Uno Construction, $3,930.24, Excavation, backfill, and asphalt patch at East systems garage exterior. 

cc: AES, JMW, ME, KJR, RTJ, MJS, CS, DM  
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 DOWNERS GROVE SANITARY DISTRICT 
 M E M O 
 
DATE: September 10, 2025 
 
TO: Amy R. Underwood 
 General Manager 
 
FROM: Keith Shaffner       
 Sewer Construction Supervisor     
 
RE:     Monthly Report: Sewer Construction \ Code Enforcement – August 2025 
 
1. Permits issued: Current Year to Date 

 
 a. Single family 4 38 
 b. Multiple family 1 2 
 c. Commercial 0 8 
 d. Repair 4                             13 
 e. Disconnection 4 32 
  Total 13 93 
 
2. Inspections made: Current Year to Date 
 
 a. Connections 7                             50 
 b. Finals 3      26 
 c. Repairs 5                             14 
 d. Disconnects 3                             27 
 f. Walk-Thru 0                               0 
 g. Pre-connections 1 4 
 h. Overhead Sewer Program 0 0 
 i. Code Enforcement 0 5 
 j. Lateral testing 8 37 
  Total 27    163 
 
3. New Sewer Extension Construction: 
 

None  
 
4. New Sewer Extension Testing - air, deflection, manhole, and televising: 
 

          None 
 
5. Code Enforcement:  
 

       None 
       
 



 
6. Plan & Permit Reviews: 
 

a. 1404 Gilbert – Single Family Home 
b. 4529 Highland – Single Family Home   
c. 4139 Forest – Single Family Home 
d. 5701 Lyman – Single Family Home  
e. 1118 Palmer – Single Family Home   

 
7. Building Sanitary Service Access Agreements: 

 
a. 423 N Grant – Westmont 
b. 3206 Mulberry – Oak Brook  
c. 1118 Palmer – Downers Grove 
 

 
8. Illinois EPA Permits:  

 
                  None 
 
9. Miscellaneous: 

                  The Sewer Construction crew will be preparing for the annual Open House over the next 
two weeks. The equipment and exhibits will be prepared and ready for display at the DGSD Open 
House. 

 

 

CC: AES, JMW, ME, KJR, RTJ, MJS, TF, CS & DM 



Permits Issued: AUGUST 2025
YEAR PERMIT # ADDRESS STREET CITY ISSUE TYPE TAP FEE INSP FEE

2025 86 5914 GRAND DG 8/4/2025 REPAIR

2025 87 4529 HIGHLAND DG 8/5/2025 DISCON

2025 88 4704 ELM DG 8/5/2025 DISCON

2025 80 423 N GRANT W 8/7/2025 SF-RB $285.00

2025 64 1903 MAPLE DG 8/12/2025 SF $3,895.50 $285.00

2025 93 4439 STONEWALL DG 8/15/2025 REPAIR

2025 81 750 CURTISS DG 8/18/2025 MULTI $277,137.00 $472.00

2025 95 425 40TH DG 8/19/2025 DISCON

2025 108 3206 MULBERRY OB 8/22/2025 SF $3,895.50 $285.00

2025 96 313 N PARK W 8/26/2025 REPAIR

2025 97 2142 HOWARD DG 8/26/2025 REPAIR

2025 99 5317 WASHINGTON DG 8/28/2025 DISCON

2025 94 1118 PALMER DG 8/29/2025 SF $3,895.50 $285.00

TOTAL: $288,823.50 $1,612.00

Permit Type Index: SF=Single Family, RB=Rebuild, SC=Septic Conversion, ADD=Addition, Discon=Disconnect for Demolition, 
Comm=Commercial, MF=Multiple Family



Permit Final Inspections: AUGUST 2025

YEAR PERMIT # ADDRESS STREET CITY FINAL

2023 68 4920 STONEWALL DG 8/14/2025

2024 62 5401 BLODGETT DG 8/21/2025

2024 27 1243 59TH STREET DG 8/26/2025



Progress Report 
 
To:  Amy Underwood, General Manager 
From: Reese Berry, Laboratory Supervisor 
Date:  September 11, 2025 
Re:  August 2025 Laboratory Report 
 
DGSD had 4 excess flow sampling events during August 2025 for our first level of excess flow.  
We had 2 days of excess flow on our second level and 1 day excess flow on our third level.  
 
DGSD had 1 NPDES permit excursion during the month of August 2025, which was a Fecal 
Coliform test for Outfall 003, while operating all three levels of excess flow. 
 
Pretreatment: 
 
Lovejoy, LLC. and Pepperidge Farm are both back in compliance at this time. 
 
DGSD had a hazardous waste pickup during the month of August.  We had accumulated waste 
from testing over the years.  This was a 5 gallon bucket of mercury waste in testing vials.  It was 
all contained in the vendor provided bucket and has been for a few years.  We received another 
waste bucket for the mercury vials to continue testing and containment of that waste. 
 
 
Biowin Modeling/Sampling: 
 
Ongoing project and will be finalized at the end of November 2025. 
   
 
NPDES Permit Renewal Activity: 
 
During the month of August we sampled our plant Effluent and our receiving stream (East 
Branch DuPage River) for W.E.T. (Whole Effluent Toxicity) testing.  This process begins 18 
months prior to our NPDES permit expiration date and continues every 3 months for 1 year.  The 
report from the laboratory is forwarded immediately to IEPA for our permit renewal.  We test 48 
hr. Ceriodaphnia and 96 hr. fathead minnows as required by our NPDES permit special condition 
requirement.  Both tests had a 100% survival rate in whole effluent indicating no apparent acute 
toxicity, which is very good results for our effluent quality. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
C: AES, JMW, ME, KJR, RTJ, MJS, CSS, DM 
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To: Board of Trustees 
From: Amy Underwood 
Re: Engineering Report for August 2025 
Date: September 19, 2025 

A summary of the status of several projects is provided below.  

I. PLANNING PROJECTS & STUDIES 

A. College Lift Station Study 

Baxter & Woodman (B&W) continues working on this study. The report is expected to 
be completed by November so that the project costs can be incorporated into the budget 
and five-year plan and the Facility Plan. 

II. DESIGN PROJECTS 

A. Maple Grove Bridge and Sanitary Sewer Replacement Project  

Christopher B. Burke Engineering, Ltd. continues working on the Phase I and Phase II 
design. Unless a faster schedule is required by the grant that the Forest Preserve received 
for this project, the bid opening is expected to be in late 2026 or early 2027 with 
construction in 2027. 

B. 2025 Sewer Rehabilitation (Lining) 

A pre-construction meeting with Hoerr Construction has been scheduled for September 
24.  

I signed an access agreement with Lisle Lanes. They are granting our contractor access to 
the end of the outfall sewer through their parking lot and open lawn so that we do not 
need to remove trees along the easement. 

C. Butterfield Lift Station Replacement 

B&W continues to work on the preliminary design. With assistance from District staff, 
B&W verified that the existing wet well is in good condition and submersible pumps can 
be installed in it. 
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III. CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS 

A. Wroble Force Main Replacement 

The work is complete. The first payment to Uno Construction is included in the 
September Claim Ordinance. Change Order No. 1, which will be brought to the Board for 
approval at its September 23 meeting, is reflected in the contract sum below. 

A Original Contract Sum A  $408,880.00 

B 
Net Change by Change Orders 

to Date B + $1,900.00 

C Contract Sum to Date A+B = C  $410,780.00 
 

D Total Completed and Stored to 
Date D  $370,326.00 

E Retainage E - $18,516.30 

F Total Earned Less Retainage D-E= F  $351,809.70 

 

G Less Previous Certificates for 
Payment Previous Payments - $0.00 

H Current Payment Due F-G= H  $351,809.70 

     

I Balance to Finish, including 
Retainage C-F=I  $58,970.30 

 

B. SCADA Platform Replacement (Ignition) 

SCADA is completely running on Ignition now. The old SCADA program, iFix, will be 
kept running in the background for a few weeks before decommissioning.  
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C. SCADA PLC Replacement (Phase 4) 

A payment request from Concentric for this project is included in the September Claim 
Ordinance for work completed through August 8.  

Engineer’s Fee $102,150.00 

Total Completed to Date $83,054.65 

Less Previous Payments -$69,504.95 

Current Payment Due $13,549.70 

Remaining $19,095.35 

The work is complete. Concentric is preparing as-built drawings. Please refer to the 
Maintenance monthly report for more information.  

D. WWTC Gas Detection System 

No pay request was received this month from Connelly Electric. 

A Original Contract Sum A  $312,000.00 

B 
Net Change by Change Orders 

to Date B + $0.00 

C Contract Sum to Date A+B = C  $312,000.00 
 

D Total Completed and Stored to 
Date D  $312,000.00 

E Retainage E - $31,200.00 

F Total Earned Less Retainage D-E= F  $280,800.00 

 

G Less Previous Certificates for 
Payment Previous Payments - $280,800.00 

H Current Payment Due F-G= H  $0.00 

     

I Balance to Finish, including 
Retainage C-F=I  $31,200.00 

The system manufacturer and the contractor have a few punchlist items to address.  
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E. WWTC Gas Detection System – SCADA Integration 

A payment request from Concentric for this project is included in the September Claim 
Ordinance for work completed through July 18.  

Engineer’s Fee $28,300.00 

Total Completed to Date $26,681.42 

Less Previous Payments -$25,741.40 

Current Payment Due $940.00 

Remaining $1,618.58 

The work is complete. 

F. Ops Center Server Replacement 

No pay request was received this month from Concentric.  

Engineer’s Fee $13,150.00 

Total Completed to Date $2,938.75 

Less Previous Payments -$2,938.75 

Current Payment Due $0.00 

Remaining $10,451.25 

The new server has been installed. Concentric will migrate the virtual servers from the 
old server to the new server the week of September 15. 

G. 2025 Roofing 

The work is complete. Please refer to the Maintenance monthly report for more 
information. 

H. 2025 Sewer Televising 

Please refer to the Sewer System Maintenance monthly report for an update. 

I. 2025 Painting 

Work started on September 15. 

C: BOLI, CS, DM 



DOWNERS GROVE SANITARY DISTRICT CASH BALANCES AND INVESTMENT SCHEDULE
DATE:  03/31/198/31/2025

CASH BALANCES 8/31/2025 EARNINGS YTD INT EARNED ON
BALANCE PER BALANCE PER   MONTHLY CREDIT APPLIED NET MONTHLY CUMULATIVE FUNDS IN EXCESS

ACCOUNT NAME ACCOUNT NUMBER BANK STATEMENT BANK STATEMENT EARNINGS CREDIT TO BANK FEES EARNINGS CREDIT EARNINGS CREDIT  OF PEG BALANCE

  DEPOSIT XXXXXXXXX1116 $2,147,684.12 $1,244,572.95
  DISBURSEMENT XXXXXXXXX1111 $173,236.95 $208,437.82
  FLEXIBLE BENEFITS XXXXXXXXX6025 $22,849.99 $25,274.32
  PAYROLL XXXXXXXXX1117 $217,138.87 $219,892.79
  PETTY CASH XXXXXXXXX1112 $5,000.00 $4,785.71
  USER REFUNDS XXXXXXXXX1114 $7,434.96 $6,504.91

TOTAL - CASH AT BANK $2,573,344.89 $1,709,468.50 $2,154.93 $1,425.07 $729.86 $1,570.37 $326.95

INVESTMENTS GENERAL     PUBLIC    SEWER INTEREST
ANNUAL CORPORATE IMPROVEMENT     CONSTRUCTION     BENEFIT   EXTENSION EARNED

TYPE FINANCIAL INSTITUTION    TERM MATURITY AMOUNT INT. RATE FUND (01) FUND (02)     FUND (03)     FUND (05)   FUND (71)   AT MATURITY

CD TRISTATE CAPITAL BANK 24 MOS 8/9/2026 $250,000.00 4.000% $250,000.00 $20,000.00

TOTAL CDs $250,000.00 4.000% $0.00 $0.00 $250,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $20,000.00

CURRENT ESTIMATED 
RATE OF ANNUAL

TYPE FINANCIAL INSTITUTION TERM LAST ACTION DATE AMOUNT RETURN RETURN

MM BANKFINANCIAL ONGOING 6/21/2023 $252,992.49 4.160% $252,992.49 $10,524.49

MM TRISTATE CAPITAL BANK ONGOING 4/16/2021 $11.91 2.210% $11.91 $0.26

TOTAL MM ACCOUNTS $253,004.40 4.160% $252,992.49 $0.00 $11.91 $0.00 $0.00 $10,524.75

SCHWAB -  US TREASURIES ONGOING 8/31/2025 $3,821,168.16 SEE ATTACHED $3,821,168.16 SEE ATTACHED

ILLINOIS FUNDS - MONEY MARKET $5,960,862.49 4.436% $3,388,423.42 $947,070.93 $1,625,368.14 $0.00 $0.00 $264,423.86

TOTAL - ALL INVESTMENTS $10,285,035.05 $7,462,584.07 $947,070.93 $1,875,380.05 $0.00 $0.00

TOTAL CASH AND INVESTMENTS $12,858,379.94

NOTES:

PREVIOUS MONTH AS OF 07/31/25

As of October 2024, any "Net Monthly Earnings Credits" in excess of the "Earnings Credit Applied to Bank Fees" accumulate and roll forward into the "YTD Cumulative Earnings Credit". The "YTD Cumulative Earnings Credit" reset to $0 at the end of 
our fiscal year. The Monthly Earnings Credit Rate was 1.45% for JULY 2025 and was applied to any balances that did not earn interest.

We earn cash interest on all Chase daily balances in excess of the the peg balance.  As of 5/2/25, the Treasurer set the peg balance to $1,300,000 to generate more Earnings Credits than interest and begin to accumulate Excess Credits in the new fiscal 
year.  The interest rate for JULY 2025 was 1.35%.  We will reset this peg balance quarterly as needed to either build Cumulative Earnings Credits with any excess or generate interest - being mindful that any unused Cumulative Earnings Credits are
forfeited at the end of the fiscal year.







SCHWAB INVESTMENTS
8/31/2025

8/31/2025
CURRENT MARKET SCHWAB PURCHASE AT DATE OF PURCHASE MARK TO MARKET

QUANTITY/PAR PRICE($) MARKET VALUE PRICE($) COST BASIS/PURCHASE PRICE UNREALIZED GAIN/(LOSS)

912797NC7 US TREASURY - MATURED 4/24/25 CONVERTED TO MONEY FUND (SNSXX) 665,367.28$                                        
912797MG9 US TREASURY - MATURED 8/7/25 CONVERTED TO MONEY FUND (SNSXX) 500,233.69$                                        
912797MS3 US TREASURY 693,000.00                                                                                      99.647910$                   690,560.02$                        96.137700$                                           666,234.63$                                        24,325.39$                               

91282CHM6 US TREASURY NOTE 491,000.00                                                                                      100.488280$                 493,397.45$                        100.533500$                                        493,619.56$                                        (222.10)$                                    
91282CLP4 US TREASURY NOTE 673,000.00                                                                                      99.632810$                   670,528.81$                        98.913000$                                           665,684.49$                                        4,844.32$                                  

06405VHE2  BANK OF NEW YORK CD   6MO 4.3% 125,000.00                                                                                      99.997600$                   124,997.00$                        100.000000$                                        125,000.00$                                        (3.00)$                                         
38150VN39 GOLDMAN SACHS CD  12MO 4.2% 250,000.00                                                                                      99.988600$                   249,971.50$                        100.000000$                                        250,000.00$                                        (28.50)$                                       
27002YHJ8  EAGLEBANK CD   12MO  4.2% 125,000.00                                                                                      100.049900$                 125,062.38$                        100.000000$                                        125,000.00$                                        62.38$                                        
61690DT81  MORGAN STANLEY CD   18MO 4.25% 125,000.00                                                                                      100.254700$                 125,318.38$                        100.000000$                                        125,000.00$                                        318.38$                                      
59013K5F9  MERRICK BANK CD   24MO  4.25% 125,000.00                                                                                      100.593900$                 125,742.38$                        100.000000$                                        125,000.00$                                        742.38$                                      

FIXED INCOME - POSITIONS 2,605,577.92$       3,741,139.65$                      30,039.24$                    

CASH 531,590.88$           -$                                             

MONEY FUND (SNSXX) 714,038.60$           ORIG EXCESS CASH BAL 624.07$                                    

DIVIDENDS AND INTEREST EARNED** CUMULATIVE EARNINGS THRU 7/31/25 59,258.14$                             
EARNINGS THIS MONTH 8/31/25 20,146.30$                             

TOTAL 2,607,000.00                                                              MARKET VALUE 3,851,207.40$       INVESTMENT SCH TOTAL 3,821,168.16$                      

UNREALIZED GAIN/(LOSS) 8/31/2025 30,039.24$                                        

ENDING MARKET VALUE AS REPORTED ON SCHWAB STATEMENT 8/31/2025 3,851,207.40$                      

0

**All earned Dividends and Interest will be automatically reinvested into the Money Fund (SNSXX) each month.

8/31/2025
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MEMORANDUM 

 
To:  Board of Trustees 
From:  Amy R. Underwood, General Manager 
Date:  September 19, 2025 
Subject:  Treasurer’s Report for August 2025 
 
Attached please find the subject report that tracks income and expenses for the first four months 
of Fiscal Year 25-26.  
 
Totals of expenses and income are shown on the following table: 
 

Year-to-date Income Expenses 
General Fund $    3,881,524.67  (Page 1) $    3,730,757.38  (Page 5) 
Improvement Fund $       692,265.40  (Page 6) $         20,551.07  (Page 6) 
Construction Fund $       424,641.64  (Page 7) $       100,367.69  (Page 7) 
Public Benefit Fund $                  0.00   $                  0.00   
Sewer Extensions Escrow $                  0.00   $                  0.00   

TOTAL $    4,998,431.71 $    3,851,676.14 
 
For those General Ledger codes for which the budget is in one code and the expenses are in 
multiple codes, the year-to-date activity and the % of annual budget remaining do not recognize 
that the expenses need to be rolled up and applied against the total budget. An example in the 
attached report is WWTC chemicals, which is budgeted under 01-012-B400. The attached report 
shows 100.00% remaining in this code when only 81.60% remains as the expenses in 01-012-
B401 and 01-012-B402 should have been applied against it. Staff are working with the 
accounting system support to fix this issue.  
 
Notable income was received this month in all three funds. As seen under 01-005-3040, three 
years of renewable energy credits for CHP 2 were sold for $162,250.75. The trunk sewer service 
charge and the sewer permit (or tap) fee for an apartment building to be constructed in downtown 
Downers Grove make up most of the income under 02-005-3010 and 03-005-3009, respectively. 
 
Adjusting journal entries were made for payroll expenses which were incorrectly applied to the 
budget codes in previous months. These entries moved expenses from 01-012-A10 to 01-012-
A009, 01-012-A011 and 01-012-A014; from 01-012-A020 to 01-012-A009 and 01-12-A021; 
and from 01-013-A040 to 01-013-A009 and 01-013-A042. 
 
C:  BOLI, DM, CS 

http://www.dgsd.org/


 TREASURER'S REPORT FOR DOWNERS GROVE SANITARY DISTRICT
Balance As Of 08/31/2025

GL Number Description

CURRENT
MONTHLY

ACTIVITY
08/31/25

 CURRENT
MONTHLY
BUDGET

08/31/25

 YTD
ACTIVITY
08/31/25

 YTD
BUDGET

08/31/25

 FISCAL
2025-26

ANNUAL BUDGET

 % OF ANNUAL
BUDGET

REMAINING

Fund: 01 GENERAL FUND
Account Category: Revenues
Department: 005 REVENUES
01-005-3000 PROPERTY TAXES 21,406.08 15,971.00 871,865.54 835,463.00 1,550,600.00 43.77 
01-005-3001 USER RECEIPTS 406,509.03 438,875.00 1,420,217.62 1,603,177.00 5,448,400.00 73.93 
01-005-3002 SURCHARGES 30,000.15 40,034.00 141,739.71 146,240.00 497,000.00 71.48 
01-005-3004 PLAN REVIEW FEES 1,330.00 125.00 1,330.00 250.00 500.00 (166.00)
01-005-3005 CONSTRUCTION INSPECTION FEES 0.00 120.00 0.00 240.00 500.00 100.00 
01-005-3006 PERMIT INSPECTION FEES 1,799.00 1,500.00 6,920.00 6,000.00 18,000.00 61.56 
01-005-3007 INTEREST ON INVESTMENTS 33,911.41 22,000.00 94,480.11 49,500.00 170,900.00 44.72 
01-005-3013 SAMPLING AND MONITORING 9,753.50 11,250.00 39,524.11 45,000.00 135,000.00 70.72 
01-005-3014 REPLACEMENT TAXES 3,300.42 9,000.00 49,153.44 37,000.00 90,000.00 45.39 
01-005-3015 MISCELLANEOUS INCOME 115.00 400.00 442.23 1,600.00 4,000.00 88.94 
01-005-3016 SALE OF ELECTRICITY 5.72 2,000.00 7.76 8,000.00 20,000.00 99.96 
01-005-3020 SALE OF PROPERTY 0.00 2,500.00 25,851.00 10,000.00 29,500.00 12.37 
01-005-3021 TELEVISION INSPECTION 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 200.00 100.00 
01-005-3023 PROPERTY LEASE PAYMENTS 3,392.86 3,400.00 13,571.44 13,600.00 40,800.00 66.74 
01-005-3024 MONTHLY SERVICE FEES 369,831.54 424,325.00 1,362,426.17 1,697,300.00 5,091,900.00 73.24 
01-005-3027 GREASE WASTE 15,644.93 17,000.00 73,147.69 68,000.00 200,000.00 63.43 
01-005-3035 INTERFUND TRANSFER (400,000.00) (400,000.00) (400,000.00) (400,000.00) (1,150,000.00) 65.22 
01-005-3040 RENEWABLE ENERGY CREDITS 162,250.75 0.00 176,892.85 10,000.00 40,000.00 (342.23)
01-005-3094 GRANTS AND INCENTIVES 0.00 0.00 3,955.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

    Total Dept 005 - REVENUES 659,250.39 588,500.00 3,881,524.67 4,131,370.00 12,187,300.00 68.15 

  Revenues 659,250.39 588,500.00 3,881,524.67 4,131,370.00 12,187,300.00 68.15 

Account Category: Expenditures
Department: 011 O & M - ADMINISTRATION
01-011-A001 TRUSTEES 4,500.00 4,500.00 9,000.00 9,000.00 18,000.00 50.00 
01-011-A002 BOLI 0.00 225.00 0.00 450.00 900.00 100.00 
01-011-A003 GENERAL MANAGEMENT 25,494.70 25,342.00 108,851.24 101,368.00 304,100.00 64.21 
01-011-A004 FINANCIAL RECORDS 17,195.24 24,983.00 92,157.55 99,932.00 299,800.00 69.26 
01-011-A005 ADMINISTRATIVE RECORDS 5,993.99 4,900.00 30,220.30 19,600.00 58,800.00 48.60 
01-011-A006 ENGINEERING 0.00 517.00 1,679.26 2,068.00 6,200.00 72.92 
01-011-A007 CODE ENFORCEMENT 19,568.53 30,700.00 128,211.51 122,800.00 368,400.00 65.20 
01-011-A008 SAFETY ACTIVITIES 3,662.73 5,283.00 19,642.51 21,132.00 63,400.00 69.02 
01-011-A030 BUILDING AND GROUNDS 0.00 558.00 0.00 2,232.00 6,700.00 100.00 
01-011-B100 ELECTRICITY 139.30 900.00 411.01 3,600.00 9,100.00 95.48 
01-011-B101 NATURAL GAS 57.92 200.00 477.24 800.00 3,500.00 86.36 
01-011-B102 WATER, GARBAGE AND OTHER UTILITIES 0.00 0.00 153.52 300.00 700.00 78.07 
01-011-B110 BANK CHARGES 28.60 400.00 86.40 1,800.00 5,000.00 98.27 
01-011-B112 COMMUNICATION 2,416.89 2,400.00 9,081.17 9,600.00 28,500.00 68.14 
01-011-B113 EMERGENCY/SAFETY EQUIPMENT 1,082.19 2,500.00 7,680.40 20,000.00 34,500.00 77.74 
01-011-B115 EQUIPMENT/EQUIPMENT REPAIR 6,764.57 9,000.00 132,670.91 79,000.00 151,900.00 12.66 
01-011-B116 SUPPLIES 423.97 600.00 1,720.78 2,400.00 7,000.00 75.42 
01-011-B117 EMPLOYEE/DUTY COSTS 323.68 1,500.00 3,924.40 6,000.00 18,000.00 78.20 
01-011-B118 BUILDING AND GROUNDS 1,179.96 5,300.00 19,334.50 36,300.00 72,500.00 73.33 
01-011-B119 POSTAGE 17.04 1,000.00 2,029.64 4,000.00 10,500.00 80.67 
01-011-B120 PRINTING/PHOTOGRAPHY 402.95 1,000.00 6,976.80 12,500.00 18,000.00 61.24 
01-011-B121 USER BILLING MATERIALS 6,854.73 10,000.00 28,897.03 41,000.00 121,000.00 76.12 
01-011-B124 CONTRACT SERVICES 56,741.57 34,000.00 125,316.44 120,000.00 341,000.00 63.25 
01-011-B137 MEMBERSHIPS/SUBSCRIPTIONS 65.00 0.00 998.40 1,000.00 9,700.00 89.71 
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 TREASURER'S REPORT FOR DOWNERS GROVE SANITARY DISTRICT
Balance As Of 08/31/2025

GL Number Description

CURRENT
MONTHLY

ACTIVITY
08/31/25

 CURRENT
MONTHLY
BUDGET

08/31/25

 YTD
ACTIVITY
08/31/25

 YTD
BUDGET

08/31/25

 FISCAL
2025-26

ANNUAL BUDGET

 % OF ANNUAL
BUDGET

REMAINING

Fund: 01 GENERAL FUND
Account Category: Expenditures
Department: 011 O & M - ADMINISTRATION
01-011-C222 GAS/FUEL 272.49 300.00 685.07 1,200.00 3,200.00 78.59 
01-011-C225 OPERATION/REPAIR 21.83 650.00 314.96 1,300.00 2,500.00 87.40 
01-011-C226 VEHICLE PURCHASES 0.00 0.00 8.00 30,000.00 30,000.00 99.97 

    Total Dept 011 - O & M - ADMINISTRATION 153,207.88 166,758.00 730,529.04 749,382.00 1,992,900.00 63.34 

Department: 012 O & M - WWTC
01-012-A006 ENGINEERING 0.00 3,150.00 7,902.40 12,600.00 37,800.00 79.09 
01-012-A009 OPERATIONS MANAGEMENT 22,820.63 10,400.00 58,762.66 41,600.00 124,800.00 52.91 
01-012-A010 MAINTENANCE - BUDGET (8,689.54) 61,650.00 0.00 246,600.00 739,800.00 100.00 
01-012-A011 MAINTENANCE - WWTC 34,020.36 0.00 154,566.79 0.00 0.00 0.00 
01-012-A013 MAINTENANCE - ENERGY RECOVERY 2,471.33 0.00 7,593.55 0.00 0.00 0.00 
01-012-A014 MAINTENANCE - ELECTRICAL 8,527.80 0.00 61,332.39 0.00 0.00 0.00 
01-012-A020 WWTC - BUDGET (16,038.02) 57,583.00 0.00 230,332.00 691,000.00 100.00 
01-012-A021 WWTC - OPERATIONS 59,731.61 0.00 190,407.92 0.00 0.00 0.00 
01-012-A022 WWTC - SLUDGE HANDLING 13,430.41 0.00 69,374.22 0.00 0.00 0.00 
01-012-A023 WWTC - ENERGY RECOVERY 0.00 0.00 263.62 0.00 0.00 0.00 
01-012-A030 BUILDING AND GROUNDS 0.00 4,192.00 16,703.98 16,768.00 50,300.00 66.79 
01-012-B100 ELECTRICITY 10,185.00 20,000.00 26,234.22 69,100.00 206,100.00 87.27 
01-012-B101 NATURAL GAS 362.69 400.00 2,129.03 2,600.00 12,000.00 82.26 
01-012-B102 WATER, GARBAGE AND OTHER UTILITIES 1,550.99 3,000.00 8,563.00 14,000.00 39,700.00 78.43 
01-012-B103 ODOR CONTROL 628.00 400.00 628.00 1,600.00 4,000.00 84.30 
01-012-B104 FUEL - GENERATORS 0.00 2,700.00 0.00 5,600.00 11,000.00 100.00 
01-012-B112 COMMUNICATION 1,913.27 2,100.00 6,443.31 8,700.00 25,500.00 74.73 
01-012-B113 EMERGENCY/SAFETY EQUIPMENT 1,947.89 12,700.00 3,239.95 67,700.00 91,700.00 96.47 
01-012-B116 SUPPLIES 2,721.33 2,800.00 5,872.37 11,400.00 33,600.00 82.52 
01-012-B117 EMPLOYEE/DUTY COSTS 2,477.35 3,000.00 7,575.18 12,000.00 33,500.00 77.39 
01-012-B124 CONTRACT SERVICES 0.00 0.00 205,006.00 205,100.00 205,100.00 0.05 
01-012-B130 NPDES PERMIT FEES 0.00 0.00 53,000.00 53,000.00 53,000.00 0.00 
01-012-B131 SLUDGE HAULING/DISPOSAL SERVICES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 121,400.00 100.00 
01-012-B400 CHEMICALS - BUDGET 0.00 26,000.00 0.00 90,000.00 245,000.00 100.00 
01-012-B401 CHEMICALS - DISINFECTION 14,488.71 0.00 28,971.37 0.00 0.00 0.00 
01-012-B402 CHEMICALS - SLUDGE DEWATERING 0.00 0.00 16,138.86 0.00 0.00 0.00 
01-012-B501 EQPT/EQPT REPAIR - BIOSOLIDS AGING & DIS 488.60 27,000.00 92,046.92 84,300.00 132,300.00 30.43 
01-012-B502 EQPT/EQPT REPAIR - DISINFECTION 0.00 2,000.00 0.00 8,000.00 23,600.00 100.00 
01-012-B503 EQPT/EQPT REPAIR - EXCESS FLOW 517.76 2,100.00 517.76 32,200.00 48,600.00 98.93 
01-012-B504 EQPT/EQPT REPAIR - GRIT REMOVAL 861.02 15,000.00 1,319.56 33,000.00 49,000.00 97.31 
01-012-B505 EQPT/EQPT REPAIR - INFLUENT PUMPING 6,042.86 5,000.00 6,311.69 66,000.00 103,800.00 93.92 
01-012-B506 EQPT/EQPT REPAIR - PRIMARY TREATMENT 0.00 25,500.00 4,745.65 57,000.00 123,000.00 96.14 
01-012-B507 EQPT/EQPT REPAIR - SECONDARY TREATMENT 1,000.00 18,000.00 3,164.74 68,300.00 163,300.00 98.06 
01-012-B508 EQPT/EQPT REPAIR - SLUDGE CONCENTRATION 0.00 14,500.00 0.00 41,400.00 45,400.00 100.00 
01-012-B509 EQPT/EQPT REPAIR - SLUDGE DEWATERING 3,068.15 2,500.00 4,574.69 10,300.00 30,300.00 84.90 
01-012-B510 EQPT/EQPT REPAIR - SLUDGE DIGESTION 2,238.89 63,000.00 47,812.24 183,000.00 299,800.00 84.05 
01-012-B511 EQPT/EQPT REPAIR - TERTIARY TREATMENT 1,000.00 50,000.00 1,000.00 80,300.00 178,300.00 99.44 
01-012-B512 EQPT/EQPT REPAIR - WWTC GENERAL 1,794.50 5,000.00 13,394.95 25,000.00 62,100.00 78.43 
01-012-B513 EQPT/EQPT REPAIR - WWTC UTILITIES 27,373.43 70,000.00 122,115.11 233,000.00 454,100.00 73.11 
01-012-B801 BLDG AND GROUNDS - BIOSOLIDS AGING & DIS 0.00 25.00 0.00 3,600.00 3,800.00 100.00 
01-012-B802 BLDG AND GROUNDS - DISINFECTION 895.35 200.00 9,070.13 800.00 23,400.00 61.24 
01-012-B803 BLDG AND GROUNDS - EXCESS FLOW 0.00 100.00 7,526.01 400.00 1,100.00 (584.18)
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 TREASURER'S REPORT FOR DOWNERS GROVE SANITARY DISTRICT
Balance As Of 08/31/2025

GL Number Description

CURRENT
MONTHLY

ACTIVITY
08/31/25

 CURRENT
MONTHLY
BUDGET

08/31/25

 YTD
ACTIVITY
08/31/25

 YTD
BUDGET

08/31/25

 FISCAL
2025-26

ANNUAL BUDGET

 % OF ANNUAL
BUDGET

REMAINING

Fund: 01 GENERAL FUND
Account Category: Expenditures
Department: 012 O & M - WWTC
01-012-B804 BLDG AND GROUNDS - GRIT REMOVAL 0.00 600.00 3,811.00 2,600.00 7,400.00 48.50 
01-012-B805 BLDG AND GROUNDS - INFLUENT PUMPING 0.00 20,700.00 0.00 42,500.00 63,100.00 100.00 
01-012-B807 BLDG AND GROUNDS - SECONDARY TREATMENT 0.00 150.00 375.37 700.00 10,400.00 96.39 
01-012-B809 BLDG AND GROUNDS - SLUDGE DEWATERING 0.00 4,600.00 7,131.00 9,600.00 10,700.00 33.36 
01-012-B810 BLDG AND GROUNDS - SLUDGE DIGESTION 0.00 2,500.00 4,286.32 4,200.00 10,700.00 59.94 
01-012-B811 BLDG AND GROUNDS - TERTIARY TREATMENT 0.00 800.00 4,471.09 3,200.00 25,000.00 82.12 
01-012-B812 BLDG AND GROUNDS - WWTC GENERAL 10,004.03 44,000.00 59,959.97 106,100.00 254,100.00 76.40 
01-012-B813 BLDG AND GROUNDS - WWTC UTILITIES 0.00 300.00 28.89 1,200.00 3,300.00 99.12 
01-012-C222 GAS/FUEL 4,025.68 2,500.00 7,692.90 10,000.00 28,000.00 72.53 
01-012-C225 OPERATION/REPAIR 459.63 700.00 2,112.96 2,800.00 7,300.00 71.06 
01-012-C226 VEHICLE PURCHASES 0.00 0.00 990.59 77,000.00 77,000.00 98.71 

    Total Dept 012 - O & M - WWTC 212,319.71 586,850.00 1,335,168.36 2,275,200.00 4,964,200.00 73.10 

Department: 013 O & M - LABORATORY
01-013-A009 OPERATIONS MANAGEMENT 15,024.15 6,633.00 35,215.59 26,532.00 79,600.00 55.76 
01-013-A040 LABORATORY - BUDGET (8,572.21) 19,733.00 0.00 78,932.00 236,800.00 100.00 
01-013-A041 LAB - WWTC 12,008.61 0.00 58,742.63 0.00 0.00 0.00 
01-013-A042 LAB - PRETREATMENT 1,950.62 0.00 8,674.43 0.00 0.00 0.00 
01-013-A043 LAB - SURCHARGE PROGRAM 1,514.10 0.00 4,814.59 0.00 0.00 0.00 
01-013-A048 LAB - ENERGY RECOVERY 299.04 0.00 4,000.46 0.00 0.00 0.00 
01-013-B112 COMMUNICATION 214.68 400.00 894.10 1,400.00 4,000.00 77.65 
01-013-B114 CHEMICALS 1,389.30 6,800.00 7,796.18 27,200.00 81,200.00 90.40 
01-013-B115 EQUIPMENT/EQUIPMENT REPAIR 0.00 1,500.00 1,910.24 6,000.00 16,000.00 88.06 
01-013-B116 SUPPLIES 2,301.98 3,500.00 5,009.06 12,500.00 31,400.00 84.05 
01-013-B117 EMPLOYEE/DUTY COSTS 36.87 500.00 227.38 3,500.00 7,500.00 96.97 
01-013-B122 MONITORING EQUIPMENT 1,699.32 1,400.00 3,877.65 2,800.00 5,500.00 29.50 
01-013-B123 OUTSIDE LAB SERVICES 963.37 3,500.00 6,655.17 14,000.00 41,600.00 84.00 
01-013-B124 CONTRACT SERVICES 0.00 3,800.00 1,859.00 15,200.00 45,000.00 95.87 
01-013-C222 GAS/FUEL 69.11 100.00 212.93 400.00 1,000.00 78.71 
01-013-C225 OPERATION/REPAIR 15.30 250.00 18.15 500.00 1,000.00 98.19 
01-013-C226 VEHICLE PURCHASES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 55,000.00 100.00 

    Total Dept 013 - O & M - LABORATORY 28,914.24 48,116.00 139,907.56 188,964.00 605,600.00 76.90 

Department: 014 O & M - SEWER SYSTEM
01-014-A006 ENGINEERING 0.00 1,050.00 5,910.53 4,200.00 12,600.00 53.09 
01-014-A050 SEWER MAINTENANCE - BUDGET 0.00 27,625.00 0.00 110,500.00 331,500.00 100.00 
01-014-A051 SEWER MAINTENANCE 30,870.10 0.00 149,769.39 0.00 0.00 0.00 
01-014-A054 SEWER MAINTENANCE - BACKUPS AND HIGH FLO 400.00 0.00 2,800.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
01-014-A060 INSPECTION - BUDGET 0.00 19,083.00 0.00 76,332.00 229,000.00 100.00 
01-014-A062 INSPECTION - CONSTRUCTION OF DGSD PROJEC 0.00 0.00 187.86 0.00 0.00 0.00 
01-014-A066 INSPECTION - CODE ENFORCEMENT 13,261.47 0.00 69,637.22 0.00 0.00 0.00 
01-014-A070 SEWER INVESTIGATIONS - BUDGET 0.00 367.00 0.00 1,468.00 4,400.00 100.00 
01-014-B112 COMMUNICATION 1,025.60 1,000.00 3,465.74 4,000.00 12,000.00 71.12 
01-014-B113 EMERGENCY/SAFETY EQUIPMENT 383.51 900.00 5,664.59 3,600.00 10,600.00 46.56 
01-014-B115 EQUIPMENT/EQUIPMENT REPAIR 5,665.12 9,200.00 33,241.53 89,800.00 163,400.00 79.66 
01-014-B116 SUPPLIES 761.62 500.00 1,138.90 2,200.00 6,200.00 81.63 
01-014-B117 EMPLOYEE/DUTY COSTS 781.84 1,300.00 1,921.45 5,200.00 15,000.00 87.19 
01-014-B124 CONTRACT SERVICES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 125,000.00 100.00 
01-014-B127 JULIE SYSTEM 4,031.34 1,400.00 8,062.68 5,600.00 16,500.00 51.14 
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 TREASURER'S REPORT FOR DOWNERS GROVE SANITARY DISTRICT
Balance As Of 08/31/2025

GL Number Description

CURRENT
MONTHLY

ACTIVITY
08/31/25

 CURRENT
MONTHLY
BUDGET

08/31/25

 YTD
ACTIVITY
08/31/25

 YTD
BUDGET

08/31/25

 FISCAL
2025-26

ANNUAL BUDGET

 % OF ANNUAL
BUDGET

REMAINING

Fund: 01 GENERAL FUND
Account Category: Expenditures
Department: 014 O & M - SEWER SYSTEM
01-014-B128 OVERHEAD SEWER/BACKFLOW PREVENTION PROGR 0.00 1,000.00 0.00 7,000.00 15,000.00 100.00 
01-014-B129 REIMBURSEMENT PROGRAM/PUBLIC SEWER BLOCK 0.00 1,000.00 2,101.59 4,000.00 12,000.00 82.49 
01-014-B900 SEWER SYSTEM REPAIRS - BUDGET 0.00 243,000.00 0.00 517,000.00 2,467,100.00 100.00 
01-014-B902 SEWER SYSTEM REPAIRS - REPLACEMENT 0.00 0.00 4,854.70 0.00 0.00 0.00 
01-014-B903 SEWER SYSTEM REPAIRS - REHABILITATION 4,882.35 0.00 158,991.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 
01-014-B910 SEWER SYSTEM REPAIRS - BSSRAP PROGRAM 86,071.84 0.00 252,978.53 0.00 0.00 0.00 
01-014-B913 SEWER SYSTEM REPAIRS - BSSRAP-REPAIR/REP 19.98 0.00 2,871.98 0.00 0.00 0.00 
01-014-C222 GAS/FUEL 3,793.67 2,000.00 7,287.02 8,000.00 24,000.00 69.64 
01-014-C225 OPERATION/REPAIR 170.68 1,300.00 1,082.42 5,200.00 15,000.00 92.78 

    Total Dept 014 - O & M - SEWER SYSTEM 152,119.12 310,725.00 711,967.16 844,100.00 3,459,300.00 79.42 

Department: 015 O & M - LIFT STATIONS
01-015-A006 ENGINEERING 0.00 783.00 740.85 3,132.00 9,400.00 92.12 
01-015-A009 OPERATIONS MANAGEMENT 0.00 658.00 26.08 2,632.00 7,900.00 99.67 
01-015-A030 BUILDING AND GROUNDS 0.00 108.00 0.00 432.00 1,300.00 100.00 
01-015-A080 LIFT STATION MAINTENANCE 2,467.88 1,783.00 14,269.57 7,134.00 21,400.00 33.32 
01-015-B100 ELECTRICITY 13,301.69 20,000.00 48,516.70 80,000.00 224,800.00 78.42 
01-015-B104 FUEL - GENERATORS 1,081.39 1,200.00 2,085.94 2,400.00 4,600.00 54.65 
01-015-B112 COMMUNICATION 321.12 800.00 1,242.69 3,600.00 10,000.00 87.57 
01-015-B113 EMERGENCY/SAFETY EQUIPMENT 488.16 1,000.00 488.16 2,000.00 3,000.00 83.73 
01-015-B116 SUPPLIES 0.00 100.00 0.00 200.00 400.00 100.00 
01-015-B124 CONTRACT SERVICES 0.00 1,800.00 0.00 7,200.00 21,500.00 100.00 
01-015-B520 EQPT/EQPT REPAIR - BUTTERFIELD 0.00 600.00 0.00 2,500.00 7,300.00 100.00 
01-015-B521 EQPT/EQPT REPAIR - CENTEX 374.97 400.00 1,852.63 1,600.00 4,500.00 58.83 
01-015-B522 EQPT/EQPT REPAIR - COLLEGE 3,300.00 300.00 3,570.26 1,200.00 3,600.00 0.83 
01-015-B523 EQPT/EQPT REPAIR - EARLSTON 0.00 500.00 7,332.48 2,000.00 5,300.00 (38.35)
01-015-B524 EQPT/EQPT REPAIR - HOBSON 1,234.36 18,200.00 7,821.02 62,200.00 126,200.00 93.80 
01-015-B525 EQPT/EQPT REPAIR - LIBERTY PARK 0.00 500.00 1,477.67 2,000.00 6,000.00 75.37 
01-015-B526 EQPT/EQPT REPAIR - NORTHWEST 0.00 40,000.00 12,818.87 92,700.00 103,900.00 87.66 
01-015-B527 EQPT/EQPT REPAIR - VENARD 0.00 1,500.00 1,718.19 6,000.00 17,300.00 90.07 
01-015-B528 EQPT/EQPT REPAIR - WROBLE 988.03 1,600.00 7,375.53 6,400.00 18,800.00 60.77 
01-015-B529 EQPT/EQPT REPAIR - LIFT STATIONS GENERAL 0.00 5,000.00 0.00 18,000.00 56,800.00 100.00 
01-015-B820 BLDG AND GROUNDS - BUTTERFIELD 196.34 0.00 711.27 0.00 0.00 0.00 
01-015-B821 BLDG AND GROUNDS - CENTEX 203.89 0.00 718.82 0.00 0.00 0.00 
01-015-B823 BLDG AND GROUNDS - EARLSTON 190.79 2,000.00 834.41 22,000.00 22,000.00 96.21 
01-015-B824 BLDG AND GROUNDS - HOBSON 218.59 5,000.00 733.52 5,000.00 65,000.00 98.87 
01-015-B825 BLDG AND GROUNDS - LIBERTY PARK 213.04 0.00 727.97 0.00 0.00 0.00 
01-015-B826 BLDG AND GROUNDS - NORTHWEST 255.39 5,000.00 779.84 5,000.00 25,000.00 96.88 
01-015-B827 BLDG AND GROUNDS - VENARD 205.29 0.00 720.22 0.00 0.00 0.00 
01-015-B828 BLDG AND GROUNDS - WROBLE 445.02 0.00 959.95 0.00 0.00 0.00 
01-015-B829 BLDG AND GROUNDS - LIFT STATIONS GENERAL 0.00 2,800.00 0.00 11,200.00 32,100.00 100.00 

    Total Dept 015 - O & M - LIFT STATIONS 25,485.95 111,632.00 117,522.64 346,530.00 798,100.00 85.27 

Department: 017 O & M - INSURANCE & BENEFITS
01-017-E452 LIABILITY/PROPERTY 2,881.00 0.00 268,077.00 284,000.00 284,000.00 5.61 
01-017-E455 EMPLOYEE GROUP HEALTH 103,550.42 54,600.00 245,693.99 218,400.00 655,000.00 62.49 
01-017-E460 IMRF 17,720.24 21,000.00 83,362.89 84,000.00 253,500.00 67.12 
01-017-E461 SOCIAL SECURITY 19,648.93 23,150.00 98,528.74 92,600.00 276,500.00 64.37 

09/11/2025 09:50 AM Page: 4/7

javascript:showRecordFormModal(14,-49,202)
javascript:glActivityDrillDown(202,'08/01/2025','08/31/2025',0,0)
javascript:glActivityDrillDown(202,'05/01/2025','08/31/2025',0,0)
javascript:showRecordFormModal(14,-49,203)
javascript:glActivityDrillDown(203,'08/01/2025','08/31/2025',0,0)
javascript:glActivityDrillDown(203,'05/01/2025','08/31/2025',0,0)
javascript:showRecordFormModal(14,-49,204)
javascript:glActivityDrillDown(204,'08/01/2025','08/31/2025',0,0)
javascript:glActivityDrillDown(204,'05/01/2025','08/31/2025',0,0)
javascript:showRecordFormModal(14,-49,206)
javascript:glActivityDrillDown(206,'08/01/2025','08/31/2025',0,0)
javascript:glActivityDrillDown(206,'05/01/2025','08/31/2025',0,0)
javascript:showRecordFormModal(14,-49,207)
javascript:glActivityDrillDown(207,'08/01/2025','08/31/2025',0,0)
javascript:glActivityDrillDown(207,'05/01/2025','08/31/2025',0,0)
javascript:showRecordFormModal(14,-49,209)
javascript:glActivityDrillDown(209,'08/01/2025','08/31/2025',0,0)
javascript:glActivityDrillDown(209,'05/01/2025','08/31/2025',0,0)
javascript:showRecordFormModal(14,-49,212)
javascript:glActivityDrillDown(212,'08/01/2025','08/31/2025',0,0)
javascript:glActivityDrillDown(212,'05/01/2025','08/31/2025',0,0)
javascript:showRecordFormModal(14,-49,214)
javascript:glActivityDrillDown(214,'08/01/2025','08/31/2025',0,0)
javascript:glActivityDrillDown(214,'05/01/2025','08/31/2025',0,0)
javascript:showRecordFormModal(14,-49,215)
javascript:glActivityDrillDown(215,'08/01/2025','08/31/2025',0,0)
javascript:glActivityDrillDown(215,'05/01/2025','08/31/2025',0,0)
javascript:showRecordFormModal(14,-49,217)
javascript:glActivityDrillDown(217,'08/01/2025','08/31/2025',0,0)
javascript:glActivityDrillDown(217,'05/01/2025','08/31/2025',0,0)
javascript:showRecordFormModal(14,-49,218)
javascript:glActivityDrillDown(218,'08/01/2025','08/31/2025',0,0)
javascript:glActivityDrillDown(218,'05/01/2025','08/31/2025',0,0)
javascript:showRecordFormModal(14,-49,219)
javascript:glActivityDrillDown(219,'08/01/2025','08/31/2025',0,0)
javascript:glActivityDrillDown(219,'05/01/2025','08/31/2025',0,0)
javascript:showRecordFormModal(14,-49,220)
javascript:glActivityDrillDown(220,'08/01/2025','08/31/2025',0,0)
javascript:glActivityDrillDown(220,'05/01/2025','08/31/2025',0,0)
javascript:showRecordFormModal(14,-49,221)
javascript:glActivityDrillDown(221,'08/01/2025','08/31/2025',0,0)
javascript:glActivityDrillDown(221,'05/01/2025','08/31/2025',0,0)
javascript:showRecordFormModal(14,-49,223)
javascript:glActivityDrillDown(223,'08/01/2025','08/31/2025',0,0)
javascript:glActivityDrillDown(223,'05/01/2025','08/31/2025',0,0)
javascript:showRecordFormModal(14,-49,224)
javascript:glActivityDrillDown(224,'08/01/2025','08/31/2025',0,0)
javascript:glActivityDrillDown(224,'05/01/2025','08/31/2025',0,0)
javascript:showRecordFormModal(14,-49,225)
javascript:glActivityDrillDown(225,'08/01/2025','08/31/2025',0,0)
javascript:glActivityDrillDown(225,'05/01/2025','08/31/2025',0,0)
javascript:showRecordFormModal(14,-49,226)
javascript:glActivityDrillDown(226,'08/01/2025','08/31/2025',0,0)
javascript:glActivityDrillDown(226,'05/01/2025','08/31/2025',0,0)
javascript:showRecordFormModal(14,-49,227)
javascript:glActivityDrillDown(227,'08/01/2025','08/31/2025',0,0)
javascript:glActivityDrillDown(227,'05/01/2025','08/31/2025',0,0)
javascript:showRecordFormModal(14,-49,228)
javascript:glActivityDrillDown(228,'08/01/2025','08/31/2025',0,0)
javascript:glActivityDrillDown(228,'05/01/2025','08/31/2025',0,0)
javascript:showRecordFormModal(14,-49,229)
javascript:glActivityDrillDown(229,'08/01/2025','08/31/2025',0,0)
javascript:glActivityDrillDown(229,'05/01/2025','08/31/2025',0,0)
javascript:showRecordFormModal(14,-49,230)
javascript:glActivityDrillDown(230,'08/01/2025','08/31/2025',0,0)
javascript:glActivityDrillDown(230,'05/01/2025','08/31/2025',0,0)
javascript:showRecordFormModal(14,-49,231)
javascript:glActivityDrillDown(231,'08/01/2025','08/31/2025',0,0)
javascript:glActivityDrillDown(231,'05/01/2025','08/31/2025',0,0)
javascript:showRecordFormModal(14,-49,232)
javascript:glActivityDrillDown(232,'08/01/2025','08/31/2025',0,0)
javascript:glActivityDrillDown(232,'05/01/2025','08/31/2025',0,0)
javascript:showRecordFormModal(14,-49,233)
javascript:glActivityDrillDown(233,'08/01/2025','08/31/2025',0,0)
javascript:glActivityDrillDown(233,'05/01/2025','08/31/2025',0,0)
javascript:showRecordFormModal(14,-49,234)
javascript:glActivityDrillDown(234,'08/01/2025','08/31/2025',0,0)
javascript:glActivityDrillDown(234,'05/01/2025','08/31/2025',0,0)
javascript:showRecordFormModal(14,-49,235)
javascript:glActivityDrillDown(235,'08/01/2025','08/31/2025',0,0)
javascript:glActivityDrillDown(235,'05/01/2025','08/31/2025',0,0)
javascript:showRecordFormModal(14,-49,236)
javascript:glActivityDrillDown(236,'08/01/2025','08/31/2025',0,0)
javascript:glActivityDrillDown(236,'05/01/2025','08/31/2025',0,0)
javascript:showRecordFormModal(14,-49,237)
javascript:glActivityDrillDown(237,'08/01/2025','08/31/2025',0,0)
javascript:glActivityDrillDown(237,'05/01/2025','08/31/2025',0,0)
javascript:showRecordFormModal(14,-49,238)
javascript:glActivityDrillDown(238,'08/01/2025','08/31/2025',0,0)
javascript:glActivityDrillDown(238,'05/01/2025','08/31/2025',0,0)
javascript:showRecordFormModal(14,-49,239)
javascript:glActivityDrillDown(239,'08/01/2025','08/31/2025',0,0)
javascript:glActivityDrillDown(239,'05/01/2025','08/31/2025',0,0)
javascript:showRecordFormModal(14,-49,241)
javascript:glActivityDrillDown(241,'08/01/2025','08/31/2025',0,0)
javascript:glActivityDrillDown(241,'05/01/2025','08/31/2025',0,0)
javascript:showRecordFormModal(14,-49,242)
javascript:glActivityDrillDown(242,'08/01/2025','08/31/2025',0,0)
javascript:glActivityDrillDown(242,'05/01/2025','08/31/2025',0,0)
javascript:showRecordFormModal(14,-49,243)
javascript:glActivityDrillDown(243,'08/01/2025','08/31/2025',0,0)
javascript:glActivityDrillDown(243,'05/01/2025','08/31/2025',0,0)
javascript:showRecordFormModal(14,-49,244)
javascript:glActivityDrillDown(244,'08/01/2025','08/31/2025',0,0)
javascript:glActivityDrillDown(244,'05/01/2025','08/31/2025',0,0)
javascript:showRecordFormModal(14,-49,245)
javascript:glActivityDrillDown(245,'08/01/2025','08/31/2025',0,0)
javascript:glActivityDrillDown(245,'05/01/2025','08/31/2025',0,0)
javascript:showRecordFormModal(14,-49,246)
javascript:glActivityDrillDown(246,'08/01/2025','08/31/2025',0,0)
javascript:glActivityDrillDown(246,'05/01/2025','08/31/2025',0,0)
javascript:showRecordFormModal(14,-49,247)
javascript:glActivityDrillDown(247,'08/01/2025','08/31/2025',0,0)
javascript:glActivityDrillDown(247,'05/01/2025','08/31/2025',0,0)
javascript:showRecordFormModal(14,-49,248)
javascript:glActivityDrillDown(248,'08/01/2025','08/31/2025',0,0)
javascript:glActivityDrillDown(248,'05/01/2025','08/31/2025',0,0)
javascript:showRecordFormModal(14,-49,249)
javascript:glActivityDrillDown(249,'08/01/2025','08/31/2025',0,0)
javascript:glActivityDrillDown(249,'05/01/2025','08/31/2025',0,0)
javascript:showRecordFormModal(14,-49,250)
javascript:glActivityDrillDown(250,'08/01/2025','08/31/2025',0,0)
javascript:glActivityDrillDown(250,'05/01/2025','08/31/2025',0,0)
javascript:showRecordFormModal(14,-49,251)
javascript:glActivityDrillDown(251,'08/01/2025','08/31/2025',0,0)
javascript:glActivityDrillDown(251,'05/01/2025','08/31/2025',0,0)


 TREASURER'S REPORT FOR DOWNERS GROVE SANITARY DISTRICT
Balance As Of 08/31/2025

GL Number Description

CURRENT
MONTHLY

ACTIVITY
08/31/25

 CURRENT
MONTHLY
BUDGET

08/31/25

 YTD
ACTIVITY
08/31/25

 YTD
BUDGET

08/31/25

 FISCAL
2025-26

ANNUAL BUDGET

 % OF ANNUAL
BUDGET

REMAINING

Fund: 01 GENERAL FUND
Account Category: Expenditures
Department: 017 O & M - INSURANCE & BENEFITS
    Total Dept 017 - O & M - INSURANCE & BENEFITS 143,800.59 98,750.00 695,662.62 679,000.00 1,469,000.00 52.64 

  Expenditures 715,847.49 1,322,831.00 3,730,757.38 5,083,176.00 13,289,100.00 71.93 

Fund 01 - GENERAL FUND:

TOTAL REVENUES 659,250.39 588,500.00 3,881,524.67 4,131,370.00 12,187,300.00 68.15 
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 715,847.49 1,322,831.00 3,730,757.38 5,083,176.00 13,289,100.00 71.93 

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES: (56,597.10) (734,331.00) 150,767.29 (951,806.00) (1,101,800.00)
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 TREASURER'S REPORT FOR DOWNERS GROVE SANITARY DISTRICT
Balance As Of 08/31/2025

GL Number Description

CURRENT
MONTHLY

ACTIVITY
08/31/25

 CURRENT
MONTHLY
BUDGET

08/31/25

 YTD
ACTIVITY
08/31/25

 YTD
BUDGET

08/31/25

 FISCAL
2025-26

ANNUAL BUDGET

 % OF ANNUAL
BUDGET

REMAINING

Fund: 02 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND
Account Category: Revenues
Department: 005 REVENUES
02-005-3007 INTEREST ON INVESTMENTS 3,634.70 1,970.00 14,321.57 7,880.00 23,500.00 39.06 
02-005-3010 TRUNK SEWER SERVICE CHARGES 220,332.00 8,500.00 277,943.83 34,000.00 100,000.00 (177.94)
02-005-3035 INTERFUND TRANSFER 400,000.00 400,000.00 400,000.00 400,000.00 750,000.00 46.67 

    Total Dept 005 - REVENUES 623,966.70 410,470.00 692,265.40 441,880.00 873,500.00 20.75 

  Revenues 623,966.70 410,470.00 692,265.40 441,880.00 873,500.00 20.75 

Account Category: Expenditures
Department: 030 ARRA - LOAN REPAYMENTS
02-030-0515 PAYMENT ON LOAN PRINCIPAL 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 93,200.00 100.00 

    Total Dept 030 - ARRA - LOAN REPAYMENTS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 93,200.00 100.00 

Department: 041 BUTTERFIELD LIFT STATION UPGRADE
02-041-0500 PROJECT BUDGET 0.00 20,000.00 0.00 40,000.00 150,000.00 100.00 

    Total Dept 041 - BUTTERFIELD LIFT STATION UPGRADE 0.00 20,000.00 0.00 40,000.00 150,000.00 100.00 

Department: 048 VENARD LIFT STATION UPGRADE
02-048-0506 CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS AND PURCHASES 0.00 0.00 15,348.67 0.00 0.00 0.00 

    Total Dept 048 - VENARD LIFT STATION UPGRADE 0.00 0.00 15,348.67 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Department: 049 WROBLE LIFT STATION UPGRADE
02-049-0500 PROJECT BUDGET 0.00 250,000.00 0.00 503,000.00 565,000.00 100.00 
02-049-0504 CONSTRUCTION ADMIN/RESIDENT ENG/ARCH SUP 3,449.65 0.00 5,202.40 0.00 0.00 0.00 

    Total Dept 049 - WROBLE LIFT STATION UPGRADE 3,449.65 250,000.00 5,202.40 503,000.00 565,000.00 99.08 

Department: 074 SEWER - UNSEWERED AREAS
02-074-0500 PROJECT BUDGET 0.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 500.00 100.00 

    Total Dept 074 - SEWER - UNSEWERED AREAS 0.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 500.00 100.00 

  Expenditures 3,449.65 270,000.00 20,551.07 543,500.00 808,700.00 97.46 

Fund 02 - CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND:

TOTAL REVENUES 623,966.70 410,470.00 692,265.40 441,880.00 873,500.00 20.75 
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 3,449.65 270,000.00 20,551.07 543,500.00 808,700.00 97.46 

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES: 620,517.05 140,470.00 671,714.33 (101,620.00) 64,800.00 
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 TREASURER'S REPORT FOR DOWNERS GROVE SANITARY DISTRICT
Balance As Of 08/31/2025
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 % OF ANNUAL
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Fund: 03 CONSTRUCTION FUND
Account Category: Revenues
Department: 005 REVENUES
03-005-3007 INTEREST ON INVESTMENTS 7,240.30 5,050.00 28,524.44 20,300.00 60,700.00 53.01 
03-005-3009 SEWER PERMIT FEES 286,486.20 20,900.00 396,117.20 83,600.00 250,000.00 (58.45)
03-005-3035 INTERFUND TRANSFER 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 400,000.00 100.00 

    Total Dept 005 - REVENUES 293,726.50 25,950.00 424,641.64 103,900.00 710,700.00 40.25 

  Revenues 293,726.50 25,950.00 424,641.64 103,900.00 710,700.00 40.25 

Account Category: Expenditures
Department: 020 WWTC - GAS DETECTION/ALARMING
03-020-0504 CONSTRUCTION ADMIN/RESIDENT ENG/ARCH SUP 1,595.00 0.00 2,469.29 0.00 0.00 0.00 
03-020-0506 CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS AND PURCHASES 7,300.40 0.00 97,898.40 0.00 0.00 0.00 

    Total Dept 020 - WWTC - GAS DETECTION/ALARMING 8,895.40 0.00 100,367.69 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Department: 022 WWTC - DIGESTER GAS SAFETY EQUIP
03-022-0500 PROJECT BUDGET 0.00 5,000.00 0.00 5,000.00 370,000.00 100.00 

    Total Dept 022 - WWTC - DIGESTER GAS SAFETY EQUIP 0.00 5,000.00 0.00 5,000.00 370,000.00 100.00 

Department: 025 WWTC - IMPROVEMENTS
03-025-0500 PROJECT BUDGET 0.00 10,000.00 0.00 10,000.00 130,000.00 100.00 

    Total Dept 025 - WWTC - IMPROVEMENTS 0.00 10,000.00 0.00 10,000.00 130,000.00 100.00 

Department: 026 WWTC - PHOSPHORUS REMOVAL
03-026-0500 PROJECT BUDGET 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 122,000.00 100.00 

    Total Dept 026 - WWTC - PHOSPHORUS REMOVAL 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 122,000.00 100.00 

Department: 030 ARRA - LOAN REPAYMENTS
03-030-0515 PAYMENT ON LOAN PRINCIPAL 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 28,900.00 100.00 

    Total Dept 030 - ARRA - LOAN REPAYMENTS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 28,900.00 100.00 

  Expenditures 8,895.40 15,000.00 100,367.69 15,000.00 650,900.00 84.58 

Fund 03 - CONSTRUCTION FUND:

TOTAL REVENUES 293,726.50 25,950.00 424,641.64 103,900.00 710,700.00 40.25 
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 8,895.40 15,000.00 100,367.69 15,000.00 650,900.00 84.58 

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES: 284,831.10 10,950.00 324,273.95 88,900.00 59,800.00 

Report Totals:

TOTAL REVENUES - ALL FUNDS 1,576,943.59 1,024,920.00 4,998,431.71 4,677,150.00 13,771,500.00 63.70 
TOTAL EXPENDITURES - ALL FUNDS 728,192.54 1,607,831.00 3,851,676.14 5,641,676.00 14,748,700.00 73.88 

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES: 848,751.05 (582,911.00) 1,146,755.57 (964,526.00) (977,200.00)
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FUND NUMBER & DESCRIPTION FUND BALANCE RESTRICTED YTD REVENUE YTD EXPENSES NET REVENUE/(EXPENSE) ENDING 
5/1/2025 FOR REPLACEMENT 8/31/2025 8/31/2025 THROUGH FUND BALANCE

5/1/2025 8/31/2025 8/31/2025

FUND 01: GENERAL FUND 7,352,392.67$           820,000.00$               3,881,524.67$           3,730,757.38 150,767.29$                            8,323,159.96$     
FUND 02: CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND 1,188,272.30$           -$                                692,265.40$               20,551.07$                  671,714.33$                            1,859,986.63$     
FUND 03: CONSTRUCTION FUND 2,239,905.33$           -$                                424,641.64$               100,367.69$               324,273.95$                            2,564,179.28$     
FUND 05: PUBLIC BENEFIT FUND 37,817.83$                  -$                                -$                                             37,817.83$            
FUND 71: SEWER EXTENSION ESCROW FUND 7,527.49$                     -$                                -$                                             7,527.49$              

10,825,915.62$         820,000.00$               4,998,431.71$           3,851,676.14$           1,146,755.57$                        12,792,671.19$  

DOWNERS GROVE SANITARY DISTRICT
TREASURER'S REPORT RECAP FOR MONTH ENDING 

8/31/2025



Peak Performance
AWA RDS

The National Association of Clean Water Agencies is pleased to recognize

Downers Grove Sanitary District, IL

Wcistewater Treatment Center

in recognition of its complete and consistent permit compliance during the calendar year

2024

fl^. ^
NACWA Chief Executive Officer

NACWAA)
THE VO.CE FOR A CLEAN WATER FUTURE
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GENERAL MANAGER'S REPORT TO EMPLOYEES August 22, 2025 
 
 
WWTC Roofing Project – Parking 
 
***Please be sure to check the Districtwide Teams channel for updates on parking during the 
roofing projects that will take place at the plant starting on August 25.*** 
 
NACWA Award 
 
The Wastewater Treatment Center (WWTC) has been recognized by the National Association of 
Clean Water Agencies (NACWA) with a Peak Performance Award for its complete and consistent 
permit compliance during the calendar year 2024. The District received a Silver Award, which is 
presented to facilities with no more than five permit violations for the entire calendar year. Thank 
you to District staff for your dedication and hard work which allowed us to achieve this award.  
 
Open House 
 
Planning and assignments for the Open House on October 4 are in the works. We will distribute 
more information as it becomes available. This year we are highlighting safety. In addition to 
general safety information, there will be PPE on display as well as a hard hat decorating activity. 
 
As a reminder, employees may not take any vacation leave during the week leading up to Open 
House and all employees are expected to work at the Open House. We will be hosting an employee 
luncheon following Open House which will allow employees 2 hours of time to enjoy games, the 
company of their coworkers, and good food.  Please stay tuned for details. 
 
Employee Outerwear 
 
Winter and hi vis clothing will be posted on the employee shop mid-next week. It will be posted 
on the Districtwide Teams channel when the ordering window is open.  
 
Vacation Leave Balances 
 
As a reminder, employees are only allowed to roll over up to 40 hours of vacation time into the 
new year unless you have been approved to save additional vacation time in anticipation of 
planned retirement vacation buy out. If you currently have a balance of more than 40 hours, 
please work with your supervisor to plan your time so you do not lose that benefit. If you need to 
know your available balance, they are listed on your paystub, or you can ask Carly Shaw or 
Michelle Jasso. 
 
Personnel 
 
Please welcome Fabian Ramirez to the District! He started on August 18 as our new Maintenance 
Mechanic. 
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An offer has been accepted for the Electrical Technician position. Once the post-offer requirements 
are complete, we will set the start date. 
 
WWTC Operations Data – July 

 
The DMR for July indicates that the final effluent averaged 1.63 mg/l CBOD, 0.6 mg/l suspended 
solids and 0.24 mg/l ammonia nitrogen over a daily average flow of 8.94 MGD. There were no 
permit excursions for the month. 
 
Sewer Permits – July 
 
There were 14 sewer permits issued in July – 3 single family, 2 commercial, 2 repair, and 7 
disconnections.  
 
Financial Data – July 
 
In July, the District received $788,678.04 in the General Fund. Revenues into the General Fund 
included $338,076 in user charges, $45,108 in surcharges and $302,171 in monthly fees. General 
fund expenses totaled $1,200,506. The Improvement Fund had revenues of $3,625 and expenses 
of $16,880. The Construction Fund had revenues of $7,196 and expenses of $91,103. 
 
TopHealth 
 
The September edition of TopHealth is enclosed. 
 
Illinois Wastewater Surveillance System 
 
The District continues to participate in the Illinois Wastewater Surveillance System. COVID, RSV 
and Influenza data from our wastewater treatment center can be found at 
https://iwss.uillinois.edu/wastewater-treatment-plant/275/.  
 
Sewer Rehabilitation/Infiltration and Inflow Removal 
 
We are targeting the 2C-025 area in downtown Downers Grove for private property inspections 
and I/I removal. Regular flow monitoring continues.   
 
Status of Projects 
    
1) SCADA Platform Replacement (Ignition) 
 

Testing of the emergency callout is planned to start next week. This will initially be tested 
during work hours. 
 
 

https://iwss.uillinois.edu/wastewater-treatment-plant/275/
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2) WWTC Combustible Gas Detection and Alarm System 
 

The manufacturer and contractor are working on punchlist items. Procedures for employees to 
follow when the gas detectors are in alarm are being written. 
 

3) SCADA PLC Replacement (Phase 4) 
 
The work is complete. Concentric is preparing as-built drawings for the District’s records. 

 
4) Facility Plan 

 
Baxter & Woodman (B&W) presented their work to date on the WWTC portion of facility 
plan at the August 19 Board meeting. B&W expected to have cost estimates for the 
recommended projects to the District in October. 
 
B&W also continues to work on the collection system and lift stations portions of the facility 
plan.  
 

5) Wroble Force Main Replacement 
 

The work is complete. 
 

6) 2025 CIPP Sewer Rehabilitation (Outfall, Warren and Rogers CIPP) 
 

At its August 19 meeting, the Board awarded the project to Hoerr Construction. B&W is 
working on getting the contract signed. 
 

7) 2025 Painting Services 
 
The painting work is expected to start mid-September. Preliminary work on the bridge of the 
intermediate clarifier will be done before the painting work starts. 
  

8) 2025 Roofing 
 
Work will start on August 25. District staff expect that the contractor will start in the WWTC 
and finish with Northwest Lift Station. Work in the WWTC includes the roof over Sand Filters 
1 & 2 and the MSB roof. Please be sure to check the Districtwide Teams channel for updates 
on where to park while the work is being completed. 
 

9) 2025 Sanitary Sewer Televising Services 
 
National Power Rodding Corp. expects to start the work in late September. 
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GENERAL MANAGER'S REPORT TO EMPLOYEES September 5, 2025 
 
IMRF Deductions – Paystub Note 
 
As a reminder, back in July, we had to rename the pension withholdings for both regular and 
voluntary IMRF contributions to create a file that needs to be uploaded to IMRF to report the 
wages each month.  Anyone who is a Tier 1 will still only see the one deduction for each, just 
renamed as T1 Pension and Vol Con T1.  If you are Tier 2 you will see the T1 Pension and Vol Con 
T1 for anything that was withheld through pay ending June 21, 2025.  Any withholdings since 
then will be under the T2 Pension and Vol Con T2.  For Tier 2 to calculate your YTD amounts you 
will need to add both together.  There was no way to combine these so I do apologize for any 
confusion this may cause.  Starting January 1, 2026, you will only see one category on your 
paystubs.  Please let Carly Shaw know if you have any questions. 
 
Vacation Leave Balances 
 
After our reminder to use vacation balances over 40 hours by the end of this year in the last GM 
report, it was brought to our attention that some employee vacation balances reported on their 
paystubs did not match what was in the timekeeping system.  For this payroll, we have 
reconciled those amounts.  Both your paystub and UKG (i.e., timekeeping program) should 
reflect the correct amount.  For those employees on the accrual-based vacation leave, we still 
need to verify those balances for you.  These should be up to date by the next payroll if any 
changes are made.  If you see you are accruing any vacation leave but should not be, please let 
us know.  We are fixing these as we find them but if it gets past our review, it would be helpful 
for employees to inform Michelle Jasso or Carly Shaw.  We plan to review the other paid leave 
balances as well just to be sure there were no issues during our conversion to the new 
accounting software or in the UKG set up. 
 
Employee Outerwear 
 
As a reminder, if you are part of the employee outerwear reimbursement program, hi vis and 
winter items have been posted to the employee store.  We added 3 types of balaclavas for 
employees to choose from as well so if you have already placed an order before Wednesday, 
September 3 you can place another order for that item if you are interested in one.  Please have 
your orders in by September 12, 2025.  If you have any issues accessing the store, please reach 
out to Carly Shaw. 
 
Open House 
 
Assignments for the Open House have been shared with supervisors for review.  Once approved, 
they will be distributed to all employees.  
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Illinois Wastewater Surveillance System 
 
The District continues to participate in the Illinois Wastewater Surveillance System. COVID, RSV 
and Influenza data from our wastewater treatment center can be found at 
https://iwss.uillinois.edu/wastewater-treatment-plant/275/.  
 
Sewer Rehabilitation/Infiltration and Inflow Removal 
 
We are targeting the 2C-025 area in downtown Downers Grove for private property inspections 
and I/I removal. Regular flow monitoring continues.   
 
Status of Projects 
    
1) SCADA Platform Replacement (Ignition) 
 

Emergency callout (alarming) from Ignition was initially tested during work hours. This week, 
WIN911 was shut down and emergency callout was switched completely to Ignition for full 
testing.  
 

2) WWTC Combustible Gas Detection and Alarm System 
 

The manufacturer and contractor are working on punchlist items. Procedures for employees 
to follow when the gas detectors are in alarm are being written. 
 

3) SCADA PLC Replacement (Phase 4) 
 
Concentric is preparing as-built drawings for the District’s records. 

 
4) Facility Plan 

 
Baxter & Woodman (B&W) is preparing cost estimates for the recommended WWTC projects 
and preparing an implementation plan. B&W also continues to work on the collection system 
and lift stations portions of the facility plan.  
 

5) 2025 CIPP Sewer Rehabilitation (Outfall, Warren and Rogers CIPP) 
 

A preconstruction meeting with Hoerr Construction has been scheduled for September 24. 
B&W is working on getting the contract signed. 
 

https://iwss.uillinois.edu/wastewater-treatment-plant/275/
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6) 2025 Painting Services 
 
The painting work is expected to start September 15 in the lower bar screen area. Bridge 
decking removal on Intermediate Clarifier No. 1 will be done before the painting work starts 
on that clarifier. 
  

7) 2025 Roofing 
 
The work is complete. The manufacturer performed their warranty inspection on 
Wednesday.  
 
To anyone whose personal vehicle was impacted by the over spray, we apologize and thank 
you for your patience and understanding while the roofer coordinates to have your vehicle 
cleaned. 
 

8) 2025 Sanitary Sewer Televising Services 
 
National Power Rodding Corp. expects to start the work in late September. 
 

9) Butterfield Lift Station Replacement 
 
B&W is working on the preliminary design for the Butterfield Lift Station replacement. The 
inside of the existing wet well was inspected recently, and it was verified to be in good 
condition and viable to be used as a submersible lift station. A new valve vault will be installed 
where the existing lift station is located. Due to the limited space on the site, the contractor 
will have to provide bypass pumping while the new lift station is constructed. 
 

10) Ops Center Server Replacement 
 
Concentric is in the process of replacing the physical server in the Operations Center. The 
server has been installed in the server rack and connected to the network. The switchover 
from the old server to the new server is being planned out. This will impact the Lucity and 
primary SCADA virtual servers, among others. Staff will be informed when the date and time 
for the switchover are scheduled. 
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GENERAL MANAGER'S REPORT TO EMPLOYEES September 19, 2025 
 
 
Voluntary Life Insurance 
 
October 1 through November 30 is the open enrollment period for the Voluntary Group Life Plan 
from the National Conference on Public Employees Retirement Systems (NCPERS).  This plan is 
available only through IMRF’s participation in NCPERS and our participation in IMRF.  The plan is 
underwritten by Prudential and administered by Member Benefits.  This is not an IMRF plan.  If 
you are already a participant, there is nothing you need to do.  If you do not participate in this 
plan currently, you can reach out to Carly Shaw for the information. 
 
Employee Outerwear 
 
The outerwear order has been submitted to our vendor.  We anticipate all items to be received 
at the District by mid-October.  You will be notified once we are ready to distribute the items. 
 
Open House 
 
The draft open house assignments were emailed to employees but are also attached to this 
report.  
 
Illinois Wastewater Surveillance System 
 
The District continues to participate in the Illinois Wastewater Surveillance System. COVID, RSV 
and Influenza data from our wastewater treatment center can be found at 
https://iwss.uillinois.edu/wastewater-treatment-plant/275/.  
 
Sewer Rehabilitation/Infiltration and Inflow Removal 
 
We are targeting the 2C-025 area in downtown Downers Grove for private property inspections 
and I/I removal. Regular flow monitoring continues.   
 
Status of Projects 
    
1) SCADA Platform Replacement (Ignition) 
 
SCADA is completely running on Ignition now. The old SCADA program, iFix, will be kept running 
in the background for a few weeks before decommissioning.   

 

https://iwss.uillinois.edu/wastewater-treatment-plant/275/
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2) WWTC Combustible Gas Detection and Alarm System 
 

The manufacturer and contractor are working on punchlist items. Procedures for employees 
to follow when the gas detectors are in alarm are being written. 
 

3) SCADA PLC Replacement (Phase 4) 
 
Concentric is preparing as-built drawings for the District’s records. 

 
4) Facility Plan 

 
Baxter & Woodman (B&W) is preparing cost estimates for the recommended WWTC projects 
and preparing an implementation plan. B&W also continues to work on the collection system 
and lift stations portions of the facility plan.  
 

5) 2025 CIPP Sewer Rehabilitation (Outfall, Warren and Rogers CIPP) 
 

A preconstruction meeting with Hoerr Construction has been scheduled for September 24. 
B&W is working on getting the contract signed. 
 

6) 2025 Painting Services 
 
The painting work has started. The painter is working in the lower bar screen area. Bridge 
decking removal on Intermediate Clarifier No. 1 will be completed today. Work on Secondary 
Clarifier 8 is expected to start on Tuesday. Intermediate Clarifier No. 1 and Hobson will follow. 
  

7) 2025 Sanitary Sewer Televising Services 
 
National Power Rodding Corp. expects to start the work in late September. 
 

8) Butterfield Lift Station Replacement 
 
The soil borings are scheduled for today. 
 

9) Ops Center Server Replacement 
 
The work is complete. 
 
 



2025 ANNUAL REPORT SNAPSHOT

Future-Ready
Utilities Start Here
Advocacy, Connection &
Empowerment

The Power of Our Network

The Power of Engagement
NACWA’s growing suite of virtual and in-person 
events, committee meetings, and online forum 
discussions provided unmatched opportunities 
for peer-to-peer connection and collaboration on 
shared clean water challenges and best practice 
solutions.

•	27 New members, 18 Public Agencies, 7 
Corporate Affiliates, and 2 Legal Affiliates 
added to our advocacy efforts

•	7500 Clean water professionals at 
462 Member Organizations receiving 
communications and engaging with 
Association resources

•	130+ Million People who are served 24 
hours a day/7 days a week/365 days a year 
by our members

96% 
Retention

Read the Full Report
Use your phone to scan 
the QR code or visit 
nacwareport.org

Amplifying Member 
Achievements
NACWA Award Programs nationally 
recognize our members’ innovations and 
accomplishments in environmental compliance, 
sustainability, and community leadership. They 
shine a spotlight on the positive impact utilities 
have on the environment and their customers’ 
lives.

This year:
•	50 National Environmental Achievement 

Awards were given in 9 categories

•	177 Treatment Facilities were recognized 
for perfect NPDES Compliance for 5 to 36 
consecutive years

•	512 Treatment facilities at 199 Member 
Agencies earned Peak Performance honors

359 Public Agencies
63 Corporate Affiliates
23 Legal Affiliates
13 Supporting Affiliates
4 Public Utility Affiliates

462 Members

1k+ Engaged members participating 
in committees and task forces

44 Total number of in-person and 
virtual events

3k+ Attendees, with 15% being first-
time participants

President’s Note
Thank you for the opportunity to serve as NACWA’s 
President this year!
At a time of enormous change in federal
environmental policy, our Association is uniquely
positioned to help utilities navigate challenges
and seize opportunities. NACWA’s bipartisan 
advocacy and bold 
communications efforts ensure 
that the clean water sector’s 
voice is heard, and together 
we will shape a strong 
future for our
communities nationwide.

William J. “Mickey” Conway
Chief Executive Officer
Metro Water Recovery, Denver, CO

23

63

359



Advancing Federal Investment in Clean 
Water
•	Defended federal funding for clean water 

amid historic proposed cuts, testifying on the 
importance of the SRFs and WIFIA.

•	Reacted quickly to member concerns on funding 
delays and shifting administration directives.

•	Promoted success stories and built bipartisan 
support for strong federal investment in water 
infrastructure.

Driving Change in Law and Policy
•	Secured a Supreme Court victory limiting 

vague permit provisions that threatened critical 
infrastructure investments.

•	Intervened in PFAS litigation to ensure utilities’ 
voices were represented and protected.

•	Partnered with agricultural allies to defend 
“passive receivers” from liability under CERCLA.

Committed to Telling Your Story
•	Created BiosolidsExplained.org, a fact-based 

resource for utilities to communicate with 
confidence. 

•	Increased clean water visibility with 30+ media 
placements positioning clean water issues more 
prominently in public discourse.

•	Launched a bold national communications 
initiative focused on reshaping how the clean 
water sector is perceived and how it tells its 
story.

Charting the Course with a New 
Administration
•	Engaged early with the Trump Administration and 

new EPA leadership, engaging with Administrator 
Lee Zeldin and water office nominee Jessica 
Kramer to advance clean water priorities.

•	Worked diligently to be a trusted, knowledgeable 
and non-partisan source of information 
proactively educating members of Congress and 
their staff on clean water issues.

•	Strengthened bipartisan relationships in 
Congress, testifying on funding issues 
and engaging key committees on PFAS, 
infrastructure, and investment.

Advocating for Science-Based Policy
•	Championed a “polluter pays” approach on PFAS, 

securing Congressional action and shaping EPA’s 
draft risk assessment to affirm no public or food 
supply risk from biosolids land application.

•	Equipped members with resources, launched 
BiosolidsExplained.org, and advanced legal and 
legislative protections to shield utilities from 
unfair CERCLA liability.

Future-Ready
Utilities Start Here
Advocacy, Connection & Empowerment

With unparalleled relationships across Congress, U.S. 
EPA, and key stakeholders, NACWA advocacy ensures 
the utility voice has a direct impact on federal policy. 
NACWA is dedicated to ensuring federal regulatory, 
legal, and legislative decisions are based on sound 
science, smart engineering, and rational economic 
considerations.  

As a leader in clean water policy, we stand ready 
to support you and ensure your voice is heard in 
these complex times.

Read the full Report at nacwareport.org

NACWA At Work & United in Action: Our Collective Advocacy
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